

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Wendy Root Askew, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

Adopt Resolution No.: 22-019

a. proclaiming a Local Emergency, consistent with the Proclamation of Local Emergency issued by the County Administrative Officer dated December 26, 2021, in accordance with California Government Code section 8630 et seq., due to heavy flows into the Salinas River lagoon causing conditions that could lead to possible loss of life and property in areas near and adjacent the lagoon; and, b. ratifying a Proclamation of Local Emergency issued by the County Administrative Officer dated January 4, 2022, in accordance with California Government Code section 8630 et seq., due to heavy rain and wind events causing damage to public infrastructure and private property within Monterey County including localized flooding, roadway slope erosion and embankment slip-outs, debris flows, landslides, and culvert failure affecting the safety of said roadways; obstruction of public roadways from storm water, storm debris and roadway failure; damage to storm drain infrastructure; and damage to public and private utilities and damage to public facilities and parks; such damages resulting in road closures, areas of isolation, loss of power and other critical infrastructure affecting the public's safety.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 11th day of January 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting January 11, 2022.

Dated: January 19, 2022

File ID: 22-052

Agenda Item No.: 69

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana Denu